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Aracruz Celulose S.A.
Quarterly Financial Information
(ITR) as of June 30, 2007 and
Special Review Report of
Independent Registered Public
Accounting Firm

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION Corporate Legislation
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR Period - 06/30/2007
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION
01 - CVM Code
00043-4

02 - Name of Society
Aracruz Celulose S.A.

01.02 - ADDRESS OF HEAD OFFICES

01 - COMPLETE ADDRESS 02 - DISTRICT 03 - ZIP CODE (CEP)
Caminho Barra do Riacho, s/n® - km 25 Barra do Riacho 29.197-900
04 - CITY 05 - STATE
Aracruz Espirito Santo
06 - AREA CODE 07 - TELEPHONE 08 - TELEPHONE 09 - TELEPHONE 10 - TELEX
027 3270-2442 3270-2540 3270-2844 =
11 - AREA CODE 12- FAXNO. 13- FAXNO. 14 - FAX NO.
027 3270-2590 3270-2171 3270-2001
15 - E-MAIL
mbl@aracruz.com.br
01.03 - DIRECTOR OF MARKET RELATIONS (BUSINESS ADDRESS)
01 - NAME
Isac Roffé Zagury
02 COMPLETE ADDRESS 03 - DISTRICT
Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 2272 - 3 rd and 4 th Floor Jardim Paulistano
04 - ZIP CODE (CEP) 05 - CITY 06 - STATE
01.452-000 Séo Paulo SP
07 - AREA CODE 08 - TELEPHONE 09 - TELEPHONE 10 TELEPHONE 11 - TELEX
011 3301-4160 3301-4139 3301-4194 =]
12 - AREA CODE 13 - FAXNO 14 - FAX NO 15 - FAXNO
011 3301-4202 3301-4117 3301-4275
16 - E-MAILL
iz@aracruz.com.br
01.04 ACCOUNTANT / REFERENCE
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR CURRENT QUARTER PREVIOUS QUARTER
1-BEGINNING 2 ENDING 3 NUMBER 4 - BEGINNING 5 - ENDING 6 NUMBER 7 -BEGINNING 9 - ENDING
01/01/2007 12/31/2007 2 04/01/2007 06/30/2007 01/01/2007 03/31/2007
9 NAME /ACCOUNTANT CORPORATE
NAME 10 - CVM CODE

03 - Taxpayer N°
42.157.511/0001-61
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Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Auditores Independentes 00385-9
11 NAME OF THE TECHNICAL
RESPONSIBLE 12 CPF N®
Amauri Froment Fernandes 174.625.417-34

01.05 CURRENT BREAKDOWN OF PAID-IN CAPITAL, NET OF TREASURY STOCK

NUMBER OF SHARES 1 - CURRENT QUARTER 2 PREVIOUS QUARTER 3 QUARTER PREVIOUS YEAR
(Thousands) 06/30/2007 03/31/2007 06/30/2006
PAID-IN CAPITAL
1 COMMON 455,391 455,391 455,391
2 PREFERRED 577,163 577,163 577,163
3 TOTAL 1,032,554 1,032,554 1,032,554
IN TREASURY
4 COMMON 483 483 483
5 PREFERRED 1,483 1,483 1,483
6 TOTAL 1,966 1,966 1,966
Page: 1
FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION Corporate Legislation
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR Period - 06/30/2007
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION
01 - CVM Code 02 - Name of Society 03 - Taxpayer N°
00043-4 Aracruz Celulose S.A. 42.157.511/0001-61

01.06 - SOCIETY CHARACTERISTICS
1-TYPE OF SOCIETY

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHER TYPES OF BUSINESS
2 SITUATION

IN OPERATION
3 NATURE OF STOCK CONTROL

PRIVATE NATIONAL
4 ACTIVITY CODE

1040 PAPER AND PULP INDUSTRY
5 ACTIVITY OF THE SOCIETY

PRODUCTION OF BLEACHED EUCALYPTUS PULP
6 TYPE OF CONSOLIDATED

TOTAL
7 - AUDITORS REPORT TYPE
UNQUALIFIED OPINION

01.07 - SUBSIDIARIES EXCLUDED FROM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

01-ITEM02 TAXPAYER NO.03 NAME
01.08 - DIVIDENDS APPROVED/PAID DURING AND AFTER CURRENT QUARTER

1 ITEM 2 EVENT 3 - DATE OF APPROVAL 4-TYPE 5- PAYMENT 6-STOCKTYPE 7-STOCK OF VALUE
BEGAIN
01 RD 03/21/2007 Interests On Stockholders Capital  04/17/2007 ON 0,6157206374
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02 RD 03/21/2007 Interests On Stockholders Capital
03 RD 03/21/2007 Interests On Stockholders Capital
04 AGO/E 04/24/2007 Dividend
05 AGO/E 04/24/2007 Dividend
06 AGO/E 04/24/2007 Dividend

04/17/2007
04/17/2007
05/15/2007
05/15/2007
05/15/2007

01.09 SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PERIOD IN COURSE

1 ITEM 2 DATEOF 3-VALUE OF THE 4 - VALUE OF THE ALTERATION 5 - ORIGIN OF THE
ALTERATION

CHANGE SUBSCRIBED (REAL THOUSAND)
CAPITAL
(REAL THOUSAND)
01 04/24/2007 2,871,781 1,017,275

01.10 - DIRECTOR OF INVESTOR RELATIONS

01-DATE 02 SIGNATURE
07/05/2007 /s/ Isac Roffé Zagury

Page: 2

REVENUE
RESERVES

PNA
PNB
ON
PNA
PNB

0,6772927011
0,6772927011
0,1534706663
0,1688177330
0,1688177330

7 AMOUNT OF 8 VALUE PER

OUTSTANDING SHARE ON THE

STOCKS

(THOUSAND)

ISSUE DATE
(REAL)

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION

QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS
01.01 - IDENTIFICATION

01 - CVM Code 02 - Name of Society
00043-4 Aracruz Celulose S.A.

02.01 BALANCE SHEET ASSETS THOUSAND OF R$
1 CODE 2 DESCRIPTION

1 TOTAL ASSETS

1.1 CURRENT ASSETS

1.1.1 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

1.1.2 CREDITS

1.1.2.1 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS

1.1.2.1.1 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - PULP
1.1.2.1.2 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - PAPER
1.1.2.1.3 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - OTHERS
1.1.2.2 CREDITS OTHERS

1.1.2.2.1 EMPLOYEES

1.1.2.22 SUPPLIERS

1.1.22.3 SUBSIDIARIES

1.1.224 TAXES

1.1.2.2.5 OTHERS

1.1.3 INVENTORIES

1.1.3.1 SUPPLIES

1.1.3.2 RAW MATERIALS

1.1.3.3 FINISHED GOODS

03 - Taxpayer N°
42.157.511/0001-61

Corporate Legislation
Period - 06/30/2007

3 DATE 06/30/2007 4 DATE

9,774,089
1,221,128
2,137
383,336
149,391
111,464
25,498
12,429
233,945
5211
3,760

3
224,477
494
205,392
98,966
56,840
49316

03/31/2007
9,654,152
1,335,052

14,716
394,478
201,165
173,792

24,439

2,934
193,313
4,870
3,062

3
184,093
1,285

233,414

98,790

56,900

77,444
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1.1.34 PRODUCTS IN PROCESS 0 0
1.1.3.5 OTHERS 270 280
1.1.4 OTHERS 630,263 692,444
1.1.4.1 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 626,433 688,656
1.1.4.2 FINANCIAL APPLICATION 0 0
1.1.4.3 PREPAID EXPENSES 3,820 3,778
1.1.4.4 FIXED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE 0 0
1.1.4.5 OTHERS 10 10
1.2 CURRENT NOT ASSETS 8,552,961 8,319,100
1.2.1 LONG-TERM ASSETS 328,657 295,437
1.2.1.1 OTHERS CREDITS 285,395 252,584
1.2.1.1.1 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS 0 0
1.2.1.1.2 SUPPLIERS 222,631 217,804
1.2.1.1.3 TAXES 62,764 34,780
1.2.1.1.4 OTHERS 0 0
1.2.1.2 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RELATED PARTIES 6,725 6,538
1.2.1.2.1 FROM AFFILIATES 0 0
1.2.1.2.2 FROM SUBSIDIARIES 6,725 6,538
1.2.1.2.3 OTHERS 0 0
Page: 3
FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE
CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION Corporate Legislation
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR Period - 06/30/2007
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS
01.01 - IDENTIFICATION
01 - CVM Code 02 - Name of Society 03 - Taxpayer N°
00043-4 Aracruz Celulose S.A. 42.157.511/0001-61
02.01 BALANCE SHEET ASSETS THOUSAND OF R$
1 CODE 2  DESCRIPTION 3 DATE 63/30/2007 03/31/2007
1.2.1.3 OTHERS 36,537 36,315
1.2.1.3.1 DEBT SECURITIES 5,876 5,784
1.2.1.3.2 ESCROW DEPOSITS 30,661 30,531
1.2.1.33 OTHERS 0 0
1.2.2 FIXED ASSETS 8,224,304 8,023,663
1.2.2.1 INVESTMENTS 3,203,343 3,129,895
1.2.2.1.1 IN AFFILIATES 19,375 19,777
1.2.2.1.2 IN AFFILIATES - GOODWILL 0 0
1.2.2.1.3 IN SUBSIDIARIES 3,171,341 3,097,489
1.2.2.1.4 IN SUBSIDIARIES - GOODWILL 9,741 9,741
1.2.2.1.5 OTHER COMPANIES 2,888 2,888
1.2.2.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 4,793,413 4,637,431
12221 LAND 853,267 811,287
12222 BUILDINGS 454,827 453,809
12223 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 2,104,127 2,143,780
12224 FORESTS 940,353 899,870
1.2.2.2.5 PROGRESS FOR SUPPLIER 62,251 85,119



1.2.2.2.6
12227
1224
1.2.2.41
12242
12243
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CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
OTHER S

DEFERRED CHARGES
INDUSTRIAL

FORESTS

ADMINISTRATIVE

282,345
96,263
227,548
2,395

0

0

144,980
98,586
256,337
3,039

0



