ARACRUZ CELLULOSE S A Form 6-K July 24, 2007

United States Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of July 2007

Aracruz Celulose S.A.

Aracruz Cellulose S.A.

(Translation of Registrant□s name into English)

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 2,277∏4th floor

São Paulo, SP 01452-000, Brazil

(Address of principal executive office)

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.)

(Check One) Form 20-F b Form 40-F o

(Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1))

(Check One) Yes o No b

(Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7))

(Check One) Yes o No b

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.)

(Check One) Yes o No b

(If [Yes] is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b). 82...)

Aracruz Celulose S.A.

Quarterly Financial Information (ITR) as of June 30, 2007 and Special Review Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

iz@aracruz.com.br

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION Corporate Legislation
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR Period - 06/30/2007
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION

 01 - CVM Code
 02 - Name of Society
 03 - Taxpayer №

 00043-4
 Aracruz Celulose S.A.
 42.157.511/0001-61

01.02 - ADDRESS OF HEAD OF	FICES			
01 - COMPLETE ADDRESS		02 -	DISTRICT	03 - ZIP CODE (CEP)
Caminho Barra do Riacho	o, s/nº - km 25	Bar	ra do Riacho	29.197-900
04 - CITY		05 -	STATE	
Aracruz			Espírito Santo	
06 - AREA CODE	07 - TELEPHONE	08 - TELEPHONE	09 - TELEPHONE	10 - TELEX
027	3270-2442	3270-2540	3270-2844	
11 - AREA CODE	12 - FAX NO.	13 - FAX NO.	14 - FAX NO.	
027	3270-2590	3270-2171	3270-2001	
15 - E-MAIL				
mbl@aracruz.com.br				

01.03 - DIRECTOR OF MARKET RELATIONS (BUSINESS ADDRESS)					
01 - NAME					
Isac Roffé Zagury					
02 COMPLETE ADDRE	SS				03 - DISTRICT
Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima,	2272 - 3 rd and 4 th Floor				Jardim Paulistano
04 - ZIP CODE (CEP)		05 - CITY			06 - STATE
01.452-000		São Paulo			SP
07 - AREA CODE	08 - TELEPHONE	09 - TELEPHONE		10 TELEPHONE	11 - TELEX
011	3301-4160	3301-4139		3301-4194	
12 - AREA CODE	13 - FAX NO	14 - FAX NO		15 - FAX NO	
011	3301-4202		3301-4117	3301-4275	
16 - E-MAILL					

01.04 ACCOUNTANT / REFERENCE					
CURRENT QUARTER			PREVIOUS QUARTER		
UMBER 4 - BEGINNING	5 - ENDING	6 NUMBER	7 - BEGINNING	9 - ENDING	
2 04/01/2007	06/30/2007	1	01/01/2007	03/31/2007	
TE					
	CURRENT QUARTER UMBER 4 - BEGINNING 2 04/01/2007	CURRENT QUARTER UMBER 4 - BEGINNING 5 - ENDING 2 04/01/2007 06/30/2007	CURRENT QUARTER UMBER 4 - BEGINNING 5 - ENDING 6 NUMBER 2 04/01/2007 06/30/2007 1	CURRENT QUARTER PREVIOUS QUARTER UMBER 4 - BEGINNING 5 - ENDING 6 NUMBER 7 - BEGINNING 2 04/01/2007 06/30/2007 1 01/01/2007	

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Auditores Independentes

11 NAME OF THE TECHNICAL

00385-9

RESPONSIBLE 12 CPF Nº

Amauri Froment Fernandes 174.625.417-34

01.05 CURRENT BREAKDOWN OF PAID-IN CAPITAL, NET OF TREASURY STOCK						
NUMBER OF SHARES	1 - CURRENT QUARTER	2 PREVIOUS QUARTER	3 QUARTER PREVIOUS YEAR			
(Thousands)	06/30/2007	03/31/2007	06/30/2006			
PAID-IN CAPITAL						
1 COMMON	455,391	455,391	455,391			
2 PREFERRED	577,163	577,163	577,163			
3 TOTAL	1,032,554	1,032,554	1,032,554			
IN TREASURY						
4 COMMON	483	483	483			
5 PREFERRED	1,483	1,483	1,483			
6 TOTAL	1,966	1,966	1,966			

Page: 1

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION Corporate Legislation

QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR Period - 06/30/2007

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION

 01 - CVM Code
 02 - Name of Society
 03 - Taxpayer Nº

 00043-4
 Aracruz Celulose S.A.
 42.157.511/0001-61

01.06 - SOCIETY CHARACTERISTICS

1 - TYPE OF SOCIETY

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHER TYPES OF BUSINESS

2 SITUATION

IN OPERATION

3 NATURE OF STOCK CONTROL

PRIVATE NATIONAL

4 ACTIVITY CODE

1040 PAPER AND PULP INDUSTRY

5 ACTIVITY OF THE SOCIETY

PRODUCTION OF BLEACHED EUCALYPTUS PULP

6 TYPE OF CONSOLIDATED

TOTAL

7 - AUDITORS REPORT TYPE

UNQUALIFIED OPINION

01.07 - SUBSIDIARIES EXCLUDED FROM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

01 - ITEM 02 TAXPAYER NO. 03 NAME

0	1.08 - DIVIE	ENDS APPRO	OVED/PAID DURING	AND AFTER CURRENT QU	ARTER			
1	ITEM 2	EVENT 3 - D	ATE OF APPROVAL	4 - TYPE		5 - PAYMENT	6 - STOCK TYPE	7 - STOCK OF VALUE
						BEGAIN		
0	1	RD	03/21/2007	Interests On Stockholders	Capital	04/17/2007	ON	0,6157206374

02	RD	03/21/2007	Interests On Stockholders Capital	04/17/2007	PNA	0,6772927011
03	RD	03/21/2007	Interests On Stockholders Capital	04/17/2007	PNB	0,6772927011
04	AGO/E	04/24/2007	Dividend	05/15/2007	ON	0,1534706663
05	AGO/E	04/24/2007	Dividend	05/15/2007	PNA	0,1688177330
06	AGO/E	04/24/2007	Dividend	05/15/2007	PNB	0,1688177330

01.09 SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PERIOD IN COURSE

1	ITEM 2 DATE OF	3 - VALUE OF THE	4 - VALUE OF THE ALTERATION	5 - ORIGIN OF THE	7 AMOUNT OF	8 VALUE PER
	CHANGE	SUBSCRIBED	(REAL THOUSAND)	ALTERATION	OUTSTANDING	SHARE ON THE
		CAPITAL			STOCKS	ISSUE DATE
		(REAL THOUSAND)			(THOUSAND)	(REAL)
01	04/24/2007	2,871,781	1,017,275	REVENUE	-	-
				RESERVES		

01.10 - DIRECTOR OF INVESTOR RELATIONS

01 - DATE 02 SIGNATURE 07/05/2007 /s/ Isac Roffé Zagury

Page: 2

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION

 01 - CVM Code
 02 - Name of Society
 03 - Taxpayer Nº

 00043-4
 Aracruz Celulose S.A.
 42.157.511/0001-61

02.01 BALANCE SHEET ASSETS THOUSAND OF R\$

1 CODE	2 DESCRIPTION	3 DATE 06/30/2007	4 DATE 03/31/2007
1	TOTAL ASSETS	9,774,089	9,654,152
1.1	CURRENT ASSETS	1,221,128	1,335,052
1.1.1	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,137	14,716
1.1.2	CREDITS	383,336	394,478
1.1.2.1	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS	149,391	201,165
1.1.2.1.1	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - PULP	111,464	173,792
1.1.2.1.2	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - PAPER	25,498	24,439
1.1.2.1.3	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS - OTHERS	12,429	2,934
1.1.2.2	CREDITS OTHERS	233,945	193,313
1.1.2.2.1	EMPLOYEES	5,211	4,870
1.1.2.2.2	SUPPLIERS	3,760	3,062
1.1.2.2.3	SUBSIDIARIES	3	3
1.1.2.2.4	TAXES	224,477	184,093
1.1.2.2.5	OTHERS	494	1,285
1.1.3	INVENTORIES	205,392	233,414
1.1.3.1	SUPPLIES	98,966	98,790
1.1.3.2	RAW MATERIALS	56,840	56,900
1.1.3.3	FINISHED GOODS	49,316	77,444

Corporate Legislation Period - 06/30/2007

1.1.3.4	PRODUCTS IN PROCESS	0	0
1.1.3.5	OTHERS	270	280
1.1.4	OTHERS	630,263	692,444
1.1.4.1	SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS	626,433	688,656
1.1.4.2	FINANCIAL APPLICATION	0	0
1.1.4.3	PREPAID EXPENSES	3,820	3,778
1.1.4.4	FIXED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE	0	0
1.1.4.5	OTHERS	10	10
1.2	CURRENT NOT ASSETS	8,552,961	8,319,100
1.2.1	LONG-TERM ASSETS	328,657	295,437
1.2.1.1	OTHERS CREDITS	285,395	252,584
1.2.1.1.1	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS	0	0
1.2.1.1.2	SUPPLIERS	222,631	217,804
1.2.1.1.3	TAXES	62,764	34,780
1.2.1.1.4	OTHERS	0	0
1.2.1.2	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RELATED PARTIES	6,725	6,538
1.2.1.2.1	FROM AFFILIATES	0	0
1.2.1.2.2	FROM SUBSIDIARIES	6,725	6,538
1.2.1.2.3	OTHERS	0	0

Page: 3

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM - SECURITIES COMMISSION
QUARTERLY INFORMATION - ITR

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & OTHERS TYPES OF BUSINESS

01.01 - IDENTIFICATION

01 - CVM Code 02 - Name of Society 00043-4 Aracruz Celulose S.A.

Corporate Legislation Period - 06/30/2007

03 - Taxpayer Nº

42.157.511/0001-61

02.01 BALANCE SHEET ASSETS THOUSAND OF R\$

1 CODE	2 DESCRIPTION	3	DATE	63/30/2007	4	DATE	03/31/2007
1.2.1.3	OTHERS			36,537			36,315
1.2.1.3.1	DEBT SECURITIES			5,876			5,784
1.2.1.3.2	ESCROW DEPOSITS			30,661			30,531
1.2.1.3.3	OTHERS			0			0
1.2.2	FIXED ASSETS			8,224,304			8,023,663
1.2.2.1	INVESTMENTS			3,203,343			3,129,895
1.2.2.1.1	IN AFFILIATES			19,375			19,777
1.2.2.1.2	IN AFFILIATES - GOODWILL			0			0
1.2.2.1.3	IN SUBSIDIARIES			3,171,341			3,097,489
1.2.2.1.4	IN SUBSIDIARIES - GOODWILL			9,741			9,741
1.2.2.1.5	OTHER COMPANIES			2,888			2,888
1.2.2.2	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT			4,793,413			4,637,431
1 2.2.2.1	LAND			853,267			811,287
1.2.2.2.2	BUILDINGS			454,827			453,809
1.2.2.2.3	MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT			2,104,127			2,143,780
1.2.2.2.4	FORESTS			940,353			899,870
1.2.2.2.5	PROGRESS FOR SUPPLIER			62,251			85,119

1.2.2.2.6	CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS	282,345	144,980
1.2.2.2.7	OTHER S	96,263	98,586
1.2.2.4	DEFERRED CHARGES	227,548	256,337
1.2.2.41	INDUSTRIAL	2,395	3,039
1.2.2.4.2	FORESTS	0	0
1.2.2.4.3	ADMINISTRATIVE	0	